

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

IN RE APPEAL OF THE NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'S
SEPTEMBER 6, 2022 DENIAL OF
REQUEST FOR ADJUDICATORY
HEARING UNDER N.J.A.C. 7:26C-
9.10, DATED MAY 12, 2022,
CONCERNING THE DEPARTMENT'S
APRIL 20, 2022 NOTICE OF
REMEDiation IN PROGRESS
WAIVER RESCISSION

Docket No.: 089182

Civil Action

On Certification from the Judgment
of the Superior Court of New
Jersey, Appellate Division, in
Docket No. A-000511-22

Sat Below:

Hon. Mary Gibbons Whipple,
P.J.A.D.

Hon. Jessica R. Mayer, J.A.D.

Hon. Catherine I. Enright, J.A.D.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/INTERVENOR 760 NEW
BRUNSWICK URBAN RENEWAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY**

RIKER DANZIG LLP

*Attorneys for Respondent/Intervenor 760 New
Brunswick Urban Renewal Limited Liability Company*

Headquarters Plaza

One Speedwell Avenue

Morristown, New Jersey 07962-1981

(973) 538-0800

ssenior@riker.com

mkettler@riker.com

Of Counsel:

Steven T. Senior (Bar No. 036151994)

On the Brief:

Michael S. Kettler (Bar No. 033562012)

Dated: September 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. CLARIOS DID NOT HAVE A LEGITIMATE CLAIM OF ENTITLEMENT TO RETAIN ITS RIP WAIVER PERPETUALLY EVEN IF THE REMEDIATION A THIRD-PARTY WAS CONDUCTING CEASED TO BE IN PROGRESS..... 2

A. Under the Roth framework, New Jersey law establishing and implementing RIP Waivers determines whether a property interest exists..... 2

B. DEP may rescind a RIP Waiver when the first remediation no longer is in compliance..... 4

C. The recipient of a RIP Waiver does not have a legitimate claim of entitlement to retain it when the first remediation no longer is in progress. 9

D. There was no mutually explicit understanding between Clarios and DEP that could have created a property interest. 13

II. THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE CLARIOS DID NOT RAISE A MATERIAL FACTUAL DISPUTE REQUIRING DEP TO GRANT AN ADJUDICATORY HEARING..... 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

1266 Apartment Corp. v. New Horizon Deli, Inc.,
368 N.J. Super. 456 (App. Div. 2004) 18

Arnett v. Kennedy,
416 U.S. 134 (1974)..... 7

Bally Mfg. Corp. v. N.J. Casino Control Comm’n,
85 N.J. 325 (1981) 18

Bd. of Regents v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 2, 3

Cleveland Bd. of Education v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985)..... 7

Codd v. Velger,
429 U.S. 624 (1977)..... 18

Graham v. N.J. Real Estate Comm’n,
217 N.J. Super. 130 (App. Div. 1987) 11, 12

Grove City Coll. v. Bell,
687 F.2d 684 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 10

Hill v. Borough of Kutztown,
455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 12

In re Application of Trantino,
89 N.J. 347 (1982) 4

In re Cadgene Family P’ship,
286 N.J. Super. 270 (App. Div. 1995) 4, 5

<u>In re Election Law Enforcement Comm’n Advisory Opinion No. 01-2008,</u> 201 N.J. 254 (2010)	6, 8
<u>J.D. ex rel. D.D.H. v. N.J. Div. of Developmental Disabilities,</u> 329 N.J. Super. 516 (App. Div. 2000)	18
<u>J.E. ex rel. G.E. v. State,</u> 131 N.J. 552 (1993)	3
<u>Kelly Care, Ltd. v. O’Rourke,</u> 930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991).....	10
<u>Lyng v. Payne,</u> 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	12
<u>McKinney v. Univ. of Pittsburgh,</u> 915 F.3d 956 (3d Cir. 2019).....	13
<u>Morgan Stanley Servs. Co., Inc. v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,</u> Docket No. A-5703-08, 2011 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 182 (App. Div. Jan. 26, 2011).....	15, 16
<u>New Brunswick Sav. Bank v. Markouski,</u> 123 N.J. 402 (1991)	3
<u>N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Atl. States Cast Iron Pipe Co.,</u> 241 N.J. Super. 591 (App. Div. 1990)	15
<u>Newark Branch, NAACP v. Town of Harrison,</u> 940 F.2d 792 (3d Cir. 1991).....	7
<u>Nicoletta v. N.J. Dist. Water Supply Comm’n,</u> 77 N.J. 145 (1978)	2
<u>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.,</u> 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	9, 10, 15
<u>Sisay v. Smith,</u> 310 Fed. Appx. 832 (6th Cir. 2009).....	10

<u>State v. Anderson,</u> 248 N.J. 53 (2021)	17, 18
<u>State v. Robinson,</u> 229 N.J. 44 (2017)	17
<u>Superior Air Prods. Co. v. NL Indus., Inc.,</u> 216 N.J. Super. 46 (App. Div. 1987)	19
<u>TAC Assocs. v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,</u> 202 N.J. 533 (2010)	6
<u>Thomas Makuch, LLC v. Twp. of Jackson,</u> 476 N.J. Super. 169 (App. Div. 2023)	2, 3, 13
<u>Tundo v. Cty. of Passaic,</u> 923 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2019).....	13
<u>Woodwind Estates, Ltd. v. Gretkowski,</u> 205 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12
Constitutions	
<u>N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 1</u>	3
Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 13:1K-11.5	4, 8, 16
Regulations	
N.J.A.C. 7:26B-1.8	5, 6, 7, 14
Other	
29 N.J.R. 4913(a) (Nov. 17, 1997).....	5, 14
